Public Document Pack

MERSEYSIDE
FIRE & RESCUE

SERVICE

To: All Members of the Community Safety and
Protection Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000
Extn: 4113 Shauna Healey

Our ref; SH/RG Date: 25" March 2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND

PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 4TH APRIL, 2024 in the

Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters.

The meeting will be available to watch via YouTube on the following link:

https://youtube.com/live/oQZ2sPQXX8U?feature=share

Yours faithfully,

PP — S Ftealey

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal and Democratic Services: 0151 296 4113


https://youtube.com/live/oQZ2sPQXX8U?feature=share

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

4 APRIL 2024

AGENDA

Members

Councillor Brian Kenny (Chair)
Councillor Paul Tweed
Councillor Janet Grace
Councillor Lynne Thompson
Councillor Edna Finneran
Councillor Ed Lamb
Councillor Linda Maloney
Councillor Doreen Knight
Councillor Sam Gorst

Apologies
To consider any apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest

To consider any Member declarations of interest.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 30" January 2024, are
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the
Committee Chair.

People Plan (Pages 11 - 70)
To consider the draft MFRA People Plan (CFO/20/24).



IS page is intentionally left blank



10.

Agenda Iltem 3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY, SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

30 JANUARY 2024

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Brian Kenny (Chair), Sam Gorst, Lynne
Thompson, Edna Finneran, Jan Grace, Linda Maloney, Paul
Tweed, Doreen Knight and Ed Lamb

Also Present: Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan
Director of Finance and Procurement Mike Rea
Monitoring Officer Ria Groves
Apologies

There were no apologies received.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7" September 2023
were agreed as an accurate record.

Amazon Digital Marketplace - 1142

Mike Rea, Director of Finance and Procurement, presented the report which related
to a framework agreement with Amazon Business for Digital Marketplace and the
benefits of using this.

With regards to tail spend, Mike Rea advised that this related to small values of less
than £50.

Councillor Jan Grace queried whether this framework would be reviewed before 2027
and this was confirmed by Mike Rea.

Mike Rea explained that the framework would be available for the Authority to utilise
until 2027 and there would be a call off order with the ability for the Authority to spend
up to £300,000. Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, stated that the Authority could stop
utilising the call off contract at any point if they were no longer happy with it. The three
years represented the time period for which the framework would be available.

Page 5



11.

Councillor Ed Lamb wondered whether local suppliers may have been overlooked on
the framework and he was advised that the Authority could choose to concentrate
spend within a 50-mile area.

RESOLVED that the award of a call-off contract with Amazon Business until 23
January 2027 be approved.

Bonfire Report 2023

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, introduced the report which related to the Bonfire
Period 2023. Group Manager, Mark Sopp, took the Members through a presentation,
noting that it had been a successful bonfire period with a 5.5% reduction in deliberate
fires, as well as firework incidents by 31.3%. He also added that 76 licenses for the
sale of fireworks were issued during that period.

Suzanne Hazza, MFRA Lead for the Bonfi
[...]
l and 43 of those had been in his ward
in Garston.

Page 6



Mark Sopp advised that if fireworks were being traded in schools, then awareness in
schools was crucial to eliminate this behaviour from a young age. Members were
assured that this issue would be discussed at the multi-agency debrief where the
strategy for this coming year would be formulated.

Members discussed organised displays noting that that there were no organised
bonfire events arranged through Wirral or Knowsley Council, however, there had been
an eventin St Helens. It was suggested that there be more of a Fire Authority presence
at skip events in the community.

The Chief Fire Officer explained that tipper trucks were used to proactively clear
bonfire materials identified by the public or crews. MFRA encourage housing partners
such as Liverpool Housing to manage their areas through the provision of skips to
dispose of potential waste. it was noted that some districts had chosen not to do this
due to the costs associated.

It was acknowledged by the Chief Fire Officer that ‘Mischief Night” was unique for
Merseyside compared to other areas, with regards to the Bonfire period. This was
always one of the busiest periods for MFRA and Merseyside Police and the Authority
would be working proactively in the coming years to further reduce the number of
incidents.

Councillor Jan Grace asked for further detail on how the Authority ensured retailers
were in compliance with legislation relating to the sale of fireworks. Members were
assured that the Authority worked with Trading Standards and visited premises across
Merseyside and tested suppliers to ensure that they were not selling fireworks illegally.
Licenses were revoked if retailers did not abide by the legislation.

Councillor Linda Maloney noted that laser lights were becoming a trend as opposed
to traditional fireworks displays. Suzanne Hazza advised that there was a list of events
taking place across Merseyside that crews shared with the public.

Councillor Lynne Thompson commented that the reduction in derelict building fires
was encouraging. She mentioned that one derelict building in her ward was being
demolished leaving them with a 23-acre site, which could be a risk The Chief Fire
Officer reassured the Members that MFRA were aware of this site and there had been
extensive dialogue with the Local Authority with regards to the safety and management
of the site.

With regards to joint working with the Police, The Chief Fire Officer advised that
information was shared across Services to ensure that the movement of fireworks was
limited between counties.

RESOLVED that the content of the report and the impact that Merseyside Fire and

Rescue Service (‘MFRS’) staff have had on the delivery of the Bonfire Plan 2023 be
noted

Page 7



12.

13.

Award of Contract to Procure NR PPE

This minute contains exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Insurance Tender 2024

This minute contains exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Close.

Date of the next meeting will be held on Tuesday, 4 April 2024.

Page 8



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted

Page 9



IS page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE:

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 4 APRIL 2024 ‘ REPORT NO: ‘ CFO/20/24
PRESENTING CHIEF FIRE OFFICER, PHIL GARRIGAN

OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE NICK MERNOCK REPORT NICK
OFFICER: AUTHOR: MERNOCK
OFFICERS JOHN PRICE

CONSULTED: KELLY PATTERSON

MIKE CUMMINS
MIKE PILKINGTON

TITLE OF REPORT:

PEOPLE PLAN

APPENDICES:

APPENDIX A: DRAFT PEOPLE PLAN
APPENDIX B: EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members that the draft People Plan for 2024-27 has been produced and
that this will now be subject to consultation with stakeholders, colleagues and the
representative bodies.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members;

a) note the contents of the draft People Plan; and,

b) note that the draft Plan will now be subject to 6 weeks consultation with key
stakeholders, including our staff networks and our representative bodies.

Introduction and Background

3. The People Plan, the Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) and the
Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sit alongside each other and provide the
key strategic building blocks that allow us to achieve our organisational purpose;
to protect our communities and keep them safe. Together these three plans detail
how, in the medium term, we will achieve our strategic ambitions and how we will
measure our progress and success.

4. The People Plan sets out to improve the working lives and experiences of all our
people as a foundation for securing and improving the safety of our community.
Our people are pivotal in all that we set out to do and it is only by investing in
them that we can be successful in keeping our community safe whilst allowing
all colleagues to reach their full potential and pursue their own career ambitions.

Page 11



10.

11.

The People Plan is built upon five key but linked themes. These are, attract and
retain the best people, develop exceptional people and leaders, promote a
holistic approach to health and wellbeing, deliver sector leading
organisational performance and embed equality, diversity and inclusion as
part of strong positive culture.

The People Plan fully embraces the organisational commitment to promoting
equality, diversity and inclusion to ensure that the workplace is fair and diverse
in all aspects. It is essential that all our colleagues feel included, valued and able
to speak freely. A key ambition of the plan is to maintain a professional culture
that will allow our people to provide a safe and effective service to the public and
make Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service an employer of choice.

The People Plan recognises that we are an organisation that must be driven and
inspired by a shared set of values and a common culture. The plan will therefore
enable us to further embed our values and a healthy culture, which in turn will
support us in meeting the aspirations and delivering the outcomes set out in the
plan.

It is of the utmost importance to recognise that we are an organisation that must
be driven and inspired by a shared set of values and a common culture. This
plan will enable us to further embed our values and a healthy culture, which in
turn will support us in meeting the aspirations and delivering the outcomes set
out in the plan.

In relation to the People Plan themes, the plan places clear responsibilities on
the Service and the people who work within it, to deliver the key actions and the
organisational and individual benefits that the plan outlines.

The People Plan takes full account of the recommendation made by HMICFRS
in the most recent 2023 Inspection and accounts for the Fire Standard
requirements placed on the Authority.

Progress in delivering The People Plan will be reviewed by People Board and
reported to members on a quarterly basis.

Equality and Diversity Implications

12.

The final version of the People Plan will be informed by the consultation
outcomes and Equality Impact Assessment. An Equality Impact Assessment has
been attached to this report as Appendix B.

Staff Implications

13.

Our people are pivotal in all that we set out to do and it is only by investing in our
people that we can be successful in both keeping our community safe whilst
allowing all staff to reach their full potential and pursue their own career
ambitions.

Page 12



14. Consultation with stakeholders, colleagues and the representative bodies will
take place prior to bring back to members a final version for approval.

Legal Implications

15. There are no legal implications directly arising out of this report

Financial Implications & Value for Money

16. There are no financial implications arising out of this report. Any necessary
growth arising out of actions contained within the People Plan will follow extant
service processes.

Risk Management and Health & Implications

17. There are no risk management or health and safety implications arising out of
this report.

Environmental Implications

18. There are no environmental implications associated with this report.

Contribution to Our Vision: To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK.

Our Purpose: Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe.

19. The successful adoption and implementation of the People Plan is key in allowing
MFRA to achieve its vision.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NONE

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

MFRA Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority
MFRS Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service

HMICFRS His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services

CRMP Community Risk Management Plan

Page 13



IS page is intentionally left blank



Merseyside Fire and
Rescue Service

People Plan
2024 - 2027

Our People — Our Place

Page 15



Introduction From the Chief Fire Officer and Executive Summary

| am proud to introduce our new People Plan for 2024-27, which importantly has been
developed for our people, with our people.

The plan sets out our drive to harness the passion and unswerving commitment of our own
people to the people that they serve. Its introduction will undoubtedly improve the safety of
our communities, whilst improving the working lives and experiences of our own teams.

Ultimately making Merseyside a safe place to live and Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service a
great place to work.

The People Plan, the Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) and the Medium-Term
Financial Plan (MTFP) complement each other and provide the key strategic building blocks
that allow us to achieve our purpose to protect our communities and keep them safe.
Together these three plans detail how we will achieve our strategic ambitions and how we
will meas
[...]
 the plan.

In this people plan | want us to move away from warm words to deliver tangible outcomes
for our people and our communities.

| want us to genuinely hold ourselves to account.

| want our leaders to lead by example, have a strong team focus and presence with a genuine
interest in people.

| want us to do the right thing not the easy thing, | want us all to be accountable for our actions
and take responsibility for them.

| don’t want us to measure ourselves on the performance of others, | want us to create our
own culture, one which instils a real sense of belonging.

To do this we need to be committed to participation, open to learn, driven by equality and
fairness and open to differing views. | want us to celebrate difference, challenge poor
behaviour and to be accepting when we get some things wrong — this way we will truly create
a place where people belong.

We know that this requires leadership at all levels and the part we each play has never been
more important.

Be our future.

Page 17



Core Code of Ethics

Fire and rescue services are required to operate within a national Core Code of Ethics. For
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority, these are embedded into our Leadership Message,
behavioural Ground Rules and Employee Code of Conduct. They are at the heart of what we
are as an organisation and shape how our people behave in work and in our communities.

QUR ETHICAL
FPRIMCIPLES

The Core Code sets out five ethical principles, based on the Seven Principles of Public Life,
which alongside the accompanying guidance provides a basis for promoting good behaviour
and challenging inappropriate behaviour:

Putting our communities first — we put the interest of the public, the community and
service users first.

Integrity — we act with integrity including being open, honest and consistent in
everything we do.

Dignity and respect - making decisions objectively based on evidence, without
discrimination or bias.

Leadership — we are all positive role models, always demonstrating flexibility and
resilient leadership. We are all accountable for everything we do and challenge any
behaviour that falls short of the highest standards.

Equality, diversity, and inclusion (EDI) — We continually recognise and promote the
value of EDI both within the FRSs and the wider communities in which we serve. We
stand against all forms of discrimination, create equal opportunities, promote
equality, foster good relations, and celebrate difference.

Page 18



Our Leadership Message and Leadership Behaviours

Our Leadership Message, a co-creation with our staff, brings together the Core Code of Ethics
with our own Vision, Purpose, Aims and organisational values. It sets out for every member
of the team why we are here and how we will approach delivering ‘our service’ to the public.

To strengthen our approach, we have also outlined the leadership behaviours which aim to
assist colleagues to understand their role, highlighting both the ‘WHAT’ and the ‘HOW'’ in
terms of expected leadership behaviours.

WE ARE MERSEYSIDE
FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE

To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK.
One team, putting its communities first.

OUR STORY

is nothing mc
tragic to us than loss
of life so wi

OUR
PURPOSE Here to serve. Here to protect. Here to keep you safe.
Protect Prevent Prepare Respond
es but working :IUI:S We protect people from  'We are ghere for you. We We will always be the We will be there when
) = harm, provide advice, are a visible presence that best that we can be by you need us most,
guidance and when provides reassurance, having highly skilled and  pulling out all the stops
absolutely necessary use  support and advice. trained people who plan to save lives. Whether we
We are part of our enforcement to keep the  Alongside our partners, for every risk and keep our are taking 999 calls, or
community public and our firefighters we protect the most teams safe and effective. attending incidents, we
€ safe. vulnerable and reduce ke
[...]
se
expectations of conduct are set out in detail in our Employee Code of Conduct. (insert link)

Our Ground Rules

Our Ground Rules also provide a simple visual illustration of the standards we expect and
how we welcome difference and individuality. They have been developed to help us create a
sense of belonging in the most inclusive way and outline some keys, simple rules
surrounding how we act.

OUR GROUND RULES

Our Ground Rules have been developed to help us deliver our services in the most inclusive way. They inspire the right behaviour from our people, whilst making
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service a great place to work. The Authority will promote these Ground Rules, follow them and review them regularly. We will tackle
s of the rules inside and where applicable, outside, the workpla: courage positive working relationships whilst ensuring our services are delivered to

our communities in the most inclusive and considerate way. As employ nd volunteers, we will follow these Ground Rules to ensure that everyone is treated with

dignity and respect - this extends to the use of social media.

In discharging these commitments, we will respect difference and individuality. We will do this by:
« Treating others as they wish to be treated

* Respecting individual rights and the right to be different in
relation to their race, gender, disability, sexual orientation,
religious belief, culture, age and political views

« Not acting in any manner which might cause them upset, eg.
- by not using offensive language
- by not abusing their position of trust
- by not displaying offensive material
« by not making hurtful remarks
- by not using nicknames which cause upset

- by not causing upset through jokes and banter

« Making it acceptable for all individuals to voice an opinion or
share a problem and to listen and act on any concerns raised

* Welcoming new arrivals and visitors in the workplace, eg.

- by properly introducing themselves

« by helping new arrivals find their
[...]
e
protected groups and deprived areas.

e Objective 4 - To continue to strengthen the Service’s cultural competence based on lived
experience and community insight so that all staff can undertake their role recognising
the value of difference. (This strengthens our approach to equality, diversity and
inclusion, meaning our staff are well equipped to engage with our diverse communities
and are sensitive to their needs).

e Objective 5 - To continue to aspire for equality, diversity and inclusion excellence,
measuring ourselves against best practice and benchmarking tools within the Fire and
Rescue Service and other sectors.

You can find our full Equality Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan here (insert link).

We are proud of the work that we have been doing in relation to Equality, Diversity and
Inclusion and our performance against key indicators (below) illustrates the continued
progress we are making.

The good performance we’ve seen in relation to ethnicity and gender is the result of our
commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion across the Service and the way we consider
that in the services we provide and the way we recruit new staff.

10

Page 24



We want to truly reflect the communities we serve and to do so we will carry on embedding
equality, diversity and inclusion and with the help of our staff networks we have revised our
Objectives to better reflect where we are now and what we want to do next.

Benchmarking the Ethnic Origin of Staff against Local Working Age Population

0.0% 2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 8.0% 10.0% 12.0% 14.0%

Total Staff 6.4%

Operational Staff 8.2%

Fire Control = 0.0%

Support Staff 4.2%

% Non White British or
Irish Working Age
Population

13.2%

Key results of Benchmarking Ethnic Origin of Staff against Local Working Age Population

The chart compares the proportion of staff working at Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service
who are neither White British nor White Irish, against the equivalent working age
population for Merseyside as a whole.

The chart shows that:

e 13.2% of the working age population of Merseyside is neither White British or White
Irish

e 6.4% of total staff at Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service are neither White British or
White Irish - this is just under half of the equivalent Merseyside working age
population

e 8.2% of Operational Staff at Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service are neither White
British or White Irish - this is just under two thirds of the equivalent Merseyside
working age population

e Support staff are made of 4.2% non-White British or Irish and Fire Control are made
up of 0%

11

Page 25



Home Office Data — Benchmarking (Gender?)

Merseyside 74.7%

Metropolitan FRS 21.1%

Total Staff

England

Merseyside

Metropolitan FRS

Operational Staff

England

Merseyside 16.3%

Control

Metropolitan FRS 76.5%

England 76.1%

Merseyside 48.1% 51.9%

Metropolitan FRS 54.2%

Support Staff

England 54.5%

w
=)
2
IS
=}
2

3
S}
EO ||‘||
°
°
<}
<}
<

o
xR
[=2)
Q
=
~
Q
R
o]
Q
=
[%=)
Q
R
=
Q
o
*

10% 20% 50%

@ Male ®Female

Key Results of Benchmarking gender against the national statistics

The chart above compares MFRS to the Metropolitan fire and rescue Services? and against
fire and rescue services nationally on the topic of gender. The chart shows that:

e Overall, in 2022/23 proportionally Merseyside had more women (25.3%) when
compared to English FRS (19.4%) as a whole.

e In terms of Operational Staff, proportionally Merseyside employs more women (13.4%)
than the benchmark groups. Metropolitan groups (10.1%) and for English fire and rescue
services as a whole (8.8%)

e Interms of Fire Control, Merseyside had a lower proportion of men (16.3%) than the
benchmark groups. The Metropolitan group was 23.5% and the English fire and rescue
services group was 23.9%

e For Support Staff, in MFRS the proportions of the male and female workforce were
slightly more balanced than the benchmark groups, with 51.9% of employees being
female. This is slightly lower than both the England and 
[...]
Fire Standards

The Fire Standards Board was set up to oversee the identification, organisation, development
and maintenance of professional standards for fire and rescue services in England.

Our People Plan 2024-27 reflects and takes account of the following published standards (1)
the Core Code of Ethics, (2) Communication and Engagement, (3) Leading the Service (4) Data

Management, (5) Emergency Preparedness and Resilience, (6) Operational Competence, (7)
Operational Learning and (8) Leading and Developing People.

Full detail of Fire standards can be found at: https://www.firestandards.org/

13

Page 27


https://hmicfrs.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/publications/
https://hmicfrs.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/publications/

Our People Plan Themes

1. Attract and retain the best people

2. Develop exceptional people and leaders

3. Promote a holistic approach to health and wellbeing

4. Deliver sector leading organisational performance

5. Embed equality, diversity and inclusion as part of a strong
positive organisational culture

14

Page 28



Attract and retain the best people

At Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service we have set ourselves the unashamed ambition of
being the best Fire and Rescue Service in the United Kingdom, one that offers the highest
quality service possible to the community we serve.

This ambition will only be delivered if we can attract, develop and retain the best possible
people from our diverse community, people who have the relevant experience and potential
to make this possible. People who share and embrace our values.

We will build upon our current positive action and recruitment activity to ensure we continue
to seek out the best available people who represent the diversity and dynamism of our
community. Having invested in people we must do all we can to retain them by recognising
and rewarding their contributions within the financial constraints in which the Service
operates.

This plan strengthens the arrangements for bringing the r
[...]
ure the best outcome
for the community, the Service and the individual.

Everyone’s contribution will be recognised and valued.

Everyone can take full advantages of the employee offer.

Organisational performance will be improved, and the Service can be confident
it can achieve its vision as it will have the right staff with right competencies and

skills

The Service will be well placed to innovate in response to new challenges and
more effectively respond to future challenges.

The Service can be confident that it is creating a culturally and psychologically
safe work environment for all.

17

Page 31



Develop exceptional people and leaders

The core strength of the Service is its staff and the capabilities, skills, knowledge and
competencies they bring to help the Service achieve its vision of being the best fire and rescue
service in the United Kingdom. It is absolutely vital that we are fully committed to the
development of all our colleagues to maximize their potential.

Fundamental to this as a fire and rescue service is ensuring the competence of operational
personnel by means of a competency-based training programme aligned to the National
Occupational Standards (NOS) and the Hazard and Risk Controls contained within National
Operational Guidance and associated training specifications. This includes ensuring training
programmes and core skill training modules are delivered that cover all foreseeable risk area
and provide the underpinning knowledge for competence against the National Occupational
Standards.

We are committed to the process of long-term learning, and this is integral to our vision and
purpose. To achieve this, we aspire to creating a culture of effective learning as well as organic
growth through the day-to-day experience of working on the job.

Our relationships with our colleagues are also key to their development and personal growth
as is formal training. We all have a responsibility to support our colleagues and team members
on their p
[...]
ents/Equality%20and%20Diversity%20Resources%20Library/Sexual%20Orientation%20Related%20Resources/Transgender%20resource.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/SitePages/Neurodiversity%20in%20the%20workplace.aspx
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/fire-statistics-data-tables#workforce-and-workforce-diversity

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Mintues of the Last Meeting 30th Janaury 2024 Private

	4 People Plan
	Appendix 1: People Plan
	Appendix 2: People Plan EIA




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

4 APRIL 2024 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present: Councillors Les Byrom (Chair), Linda Maloney, Lynne 

Thompson, Sam Gorst, Paul Tweed and Sue Murphy. 
  
Also present: Chief Fire Officer  Phil Garrigan  

Director of Finance and Procurement  Mike Rea  
Monitoring Officer Ria Groves 

 

 
 
 

14. Appointment of Chair  
 
Councillor Brian Kenny, who was due to be Chair of the meeting, gave his 
apologies, therefore Monitoring Officer, Ria Groves, asked for a nomination of 
Chair. Councillor Linda Maloney nominated Councillor Les Byrom, which was 
seconded by Councillor Sue Murphy.  
 

15. Apologies  
 
Apologies received from Councillors Kenny, Knight, Lamb and Grace. 
 

16.      Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
 
 

17. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the public and private minutes of the previous meeting held on 
30th January 2024 were agreed as an accurate record with an amendment to 
minute number 11; Bonfire Report 2023, paragraph 15 to clarify that the derelict 
building being referenced was the current Pontins site. 
 

18. People Plan  
 
Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, introduced the report noting that the draft 
People Plan 2024-2027 had been produced and was subject to six weeks 
consultation with key stakeholders, colleagues and representative bodies. He 
noted that people and culture was at the forefront of Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Authority’s (MFRA) work. It was explained that the People Plan 
described how the Authority would utilise their people across the organisation to 
deliver the current Integrated Risk Management Plan and any future Community 
Risk Management Plan and other relevant strategies to ensure the safety of the 



public. The Chief Fire Officer added that he had recently communicated to all 
staff that the Service had recorded the lowest number of accidental dwelling 
fires and fire deaths that Merseyside had ever had, which was a testament to 
the Authority’s people. The Plan also detailed how the Authority aims to act, 
treat people and behave as an organisation to create inclusivity and a sense of 
belonging in all departments across the Service.  
 
The People Plan detailed the Core Code of Ethics which had been introduced 
nationally. The Chief Fire Officer explained that as part of the six-week 
consultation, there would be direct links to the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Action Plan and the Cultural Transformation Plan which reflected the ambitions 
of the Service.  
 
The report summarised the leadership message and how the Authority aspired 
to be the best Fire and Rescue Service in the UK. The Code of Conduct 
explained the grounds rules around inclusivity, celebrating differences, tackling 
any inequalities and what was expected of Authority Members and staff 
members.  
 
The Chief Fire Officer drew Member’s attention to the Authority’s equality, 
diversity and inclusion objectives. He noted that the five objectives had 
remained consistent over the years, however, there was a slight change in 
objective four based on the views of staff and Members. This was in relation to 
strengthening the Services cultural confidence to ensure that staff were aware 
of the diverse communities of Merseyside. Whilst acknowledging that this was 
not within the Authority’s control, Councillor Les Byrom noted that the goal was 
for the Authority to be representative of the population of Merseyside.  
 
Councillor Linda Maloney commented that the statement on page 17 stood out 
to her. In particular, she made reference to the following wording – ‘I don’t want 
us to measure ourselves on the performance of others, I want us to create our 
own culture, one which instils a real sense of belonging’. She commended The 
Authority on always being at the forefront of this issue. The Chief Fire Officer 
mentioned that in his 34 years in the Service, he had never seen the Authority 
deliver a more effective service to the public and the people who work within it. 
He added that there was still work to do and reassured Members that the 
People Plan was their commitment to do that.  
 
Members were reminded that Bystander Training would be delivered on 25th 
April 2024 to encourage Members to speak up and not ignore any unacceptable 
behaviour. Councillor Les Byrom recommended that all Members should attend 
if possible. 
 
Councillor Sam Gorst queried the gender benchmarking figures and where 
public faces in senior management roles sit. He also asked for this data to be 
added into the report in the future, which the Chief Fire Officer explained was 
included in the annual report. The Chief Fire Officer explained that the 
organisation was made up of 51% female staff and 49% male staff, with two 
female staff being in the Senior Leadership Team. He acknowledged that the 
focus for inspection was usually on operational staff and explained that 13.4% 
of Firefighters were female in Merseyside compared to 10.1% across all 



Metropolitan Fire and Rescue Service’s and 8.8% across all English Fire and 
Rescue Service’s. Out of the 82 female Firefighters in the Service, there was 1 
Group Manager, 3 Station Managers, 11 Watch Managers and 11 Crew 
Managers. The Chief Fire Officer added that a further supervisory manager 
process had recently concluded, which would increase the numbers of females 
progressing throughout the Service.  
 
Councillor Les Byrom added that there was a growing number of Senior and 
Principal Officers from diverse backgrounds in the country and that it was 
important for the Authority to keep up with the pace of changing society.  
 
With regards to Union involvement, Members were advised that this was the 
Authority’s People Plan, rather than the Fire Brigade Union’s, however, it would 
incorporate the views of the Union representatives, alongside staff views.  
 
 
RESOLVED that; 
 

a) the contents of the draft People Plan be noted; and 
 

b) the draft Plan would be subject to six weeks consultation with key 
stakeholders, including the Authority’s staff networks and representative 
bodies be noted. 

 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 5 September 2024 
 
 


